

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:25-cv-00465 (TNM)
)	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICA’S FUTURE,
ORTHODOX CHURCH MISSION FUND OF TEXAS,
JUDICIAL ACTION GROUP, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Patrick M. McSweeney
Powhatan, Virginia

Jeffrey C. Tuomala
Winchester, Virginia

Phillip L. Jauregui
Birmingham, Alabama

Rick Boyer
Lynchburg, Virginia

Dated: February 26, 2025

William J. Olson (D.C. Bar No. 233833)
Jeremiah L. Morgan (D.C. Bar No. 1012943)
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

James N. Clymer
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

J. Mark Brewer
Johnson City, Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	2
A. President Trump’s Executive Order in No Way Violated the Administrative Procedure Act.	2
B. The President Has Full Authority to Stop Expenditures on Illegal Aliens Served by Plaintiff Who Do Not Meet the Statutory Definition of “Refugee”	4
II. THE PRESIDENT HAS AUTHORITY TO SUSPEND PAYMENTS TO ENABLE HIM TO FULFILL HIS CONSTITUTIONAL DUTIES	7
A. Take Care Clause	7
B. Public Accounting Clause	7
C. The President’s Authority and Responsibility over Foreign Affairs.	8
D. Department of Government Efficiency (DOGE)	10
III. PLAINTIFF SEEKS TO TRANSFER WHAT IT BELIEVES TO BE ITS OWN DUTY OF CHRISTIAN CHARITY TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	15
A. Plaintiff Asks this Court to Take Funds Coercively Extracted from Taxpayers to Fund Their Exercise of a Duty Placed on Them by God.	15
B. Plaintiff’s Demands Contrasted with Biblical Charity	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Proverbs</i> 19:17	16
<i>Proverbs</i> 22:9	16
<i>Luke</i> 6:38.....	17
<i>Luke</i> 10:25-37	16
<i>Luke</i> 21:1-4.....	17
<i>Hebrews</i> 13:16	16
<i>James</i> 1:27	16
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 9, clause 7	7, 8
Article II, Section 3	7
First Amendment	15
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	4
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559.....	2
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776)	16
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	2
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9, 10
MISCELLANEOUS	
E. Colton, “Musk rips ‘fraudulent’ Treasury handouts as reports mount DOGE has access to federal payment system,” <i>Fox News</i> (Feb. 2, 2025)	12
M. Friel, “Elon Musk is looking for DOGE cuts. A GOP senator’s list caught his eye,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Nov. 15, 2024)	12
A. Miller, “‘Disturbing’: Whistleblower fumes at Biden-era agency promoting DEI program as department’s ‘mission,’” <i>Fox News</i> (Feb. 7, 2025)	14
P. Overberg, N. Rattner, & S. Patterson, “DOGE Is Searching for Wasteful Spending. It Isn’t Hard to Find,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Feb. 19, 2025)	14
A. Powell, “Johnson Says What DOGE Has ‘Uncovered’ Is ‘Shocking,’” <i>Independent Journal Review</i> (Feb. 11, 2025).....	13
Press Release, “At USAID, Waste and Abuse Runs Deep,” <i>The White House</i> (Feb. 3, 2025)	10, 11

J. Raasch, “Senator reveals ‘crazy’ USAID threatened her when she tried to curb its spending last year,” *Daily Mail* (Feb. 4, 2025) 11

Report, “Asylum: Additional Actions Needed to Assess and Address Fraud Risks,” Government Accountability Office (Dec. 2015). 8

A. Shaw & P. Pinedo, “Trump freezes applications for Biden-era migrant programs amid fraud, national security concerns,” *Fox News* (Feb. 19, 2025) 6

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, “Welcome Circles” 6

U.S. Department of Justice, “False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2 Billion in Fiscal Year 2022” (Feb. 7, 2023). 14

D. Wallace, “The President’s Exclusive Foreign Affairs Powers over Foreign Aid: Part I,” 1970 DUKE L.J. 293 (1970) 9

N. Weatherholtz, “Lee Zeldin to Newsmax: Climate Hoax Blows Billions in Name of ‘Environmental Justice,’” *Newsmax* (Feb. 13, 2025) 12

The White House, “Memorandum on the Presidential Determination on Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2025,” (Sept. 30, 2024) 5

T. Wise, “White House Releases List of USAID ‘Waste and Abuse’ on Everything from Al Qaeda to Trans Operas,” *CBN News* (Feb. 7, 2025) 11
